

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ALFRED PIRRI, JR.,

Plaintiff,

-against-

LORI CHEEK, JOANNE RICHARDS,  
LOCKE RAPER, CHARLES KICKHAM &  
CHEEK'D, INC.,

Defendants.

**Index No. 1:17-cv-07089-PAE**

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE CHEEKD DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6)**

---

Oleg A. Mestechkin, Esq.  
Wing K. Chiu, Esq.  
**MESTECHKIN LAW GROUP P.C.**  
200 Vesey Street, 24<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10281  
Tel. (212) 256-1113  
Fax. (646) 358-4906  
[om@lawmlg.com](mailto:om@lawmlg.com)  
[wkc@lawmlg.com](mailto:wkc@lawmlg.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Alfred Pirri, Jr.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. This Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff’s Claim For a Declaration of Invalidity of U.S. Patent No. 8,543,465..... 2

II. Plaintiff’s Tort Claims Are Not Barred By the Statute of Limitations. .... 5

    A. Plaintiff’s Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim Accrued Upon Discovery..... 5

    B. Plaintiff’s Fraud Claim Did Not Accrue Until the Patent Issued..... 6

    C. Six-Year Statute of Limitations Applies to Plaintiff’s Unfair Competition Claim. .... 8

CONCLUSION..... 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth*,  
300 U.S. 227 (1937) ..... 3

*Arkema, Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.*,  
706 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2013) ..... 3

*BPP Illinois, LLC v. Royal Bank of Scotland Group PLC*,  
603 Fed. Appx. 57 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 6

*Carbon Capital Mgmt., LLC v. American Exp. Co.*,  
88 A.D.3d 933 (NY. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2011)..... 7

*Danisco U.S., Inc. v. Novozymes A/S*,  
744 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2014) ..... 2

*Dymm v. Cahill*,  
730 F.Supp. 1245 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) ..... 5

*Fuma Intern. LLC v. Steiger*,  
No. 1:14 CV 2154, 2015 WL 4093349 (N.D. Ohio July 2, 2015) ..... 3

*Hansen v. Wwebnet, Inc.*,  
No. 1:14-cv-2263 (ALC), 2015 WL 4605670 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2015) ..... 7

*House of Spices (India), Inc. v SMJ Servs., Inc.*,  
103 A.D.3d 848 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2013)..... 7

*Katz v. Bach Realty, Inc.*,  
192 A.D.2d 307 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept.1993)..... 9

*Mario Valente Collezioni, Ltd. v. AAK Ltd.*,  
280 F.Supp. 2d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ..... 9

*MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.*,  
549 U.S. 118 (2007) ..... 3

*Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.*,  
245 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 3

*New York City Tr. Auth. v. Morris J. Eisen, P.C.*,  
276 A.D.2d 78 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2000) ..... 7

*NST Global LLC v. Ewer Enters. LLC*,  
No. 8:15-cv-00935-T-27MAP, 2016 WL 7183054 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 6, 2016) ..... 3

*Public Serv. Co. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.*,  
577 F.Supp. 92 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) ..... 5

*Theranos, Inc. v. Fuisz Pharma LLC*,  
876 F.Supp. 2d 1123 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... 4

*Triangle Underwriters, Inc. v. Honeywell, Inc.*,  
604 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 7

*Wiedis v. Dreambuilder Investments, LLC*,  
No. 16 Civ. 9254, 2017 WL 3055237 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2017)..... 7

*Zola v. Gordon*,  
685 F.Supp. 354 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)..... 5
